MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & mash, printers to the state. 1873.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Chapter 164.

Снар. 164.

Resolve in favor of the town of Kingsbury.

Resolved. That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and the same Town of Kingsis hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent upon the New England road, so called, in the town of Kingsbury, between Kingsbury mills and Thorn brook bridge; provided, that said town shall raise and expend an equal sum upon said road, to the acceptance of the land agent, previous to the fifteenth day of August, eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

bury, in favor of.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 165.

Resolve abating state tax of Eaton Grant plantation, and assessing the same upon the town of Lyndon.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to abate seventy-one dollars thirty-three don, adjusted. cents, being the state tax assessed upon Eaton Grant plantation in the county of Aroostook, for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, and to send his warrant directed to the assessors of the town of Lyndon in said county, requiring them to assess the said sum of seventy-one dollars thirty-three cents upon the estates of said town of Lyndon, and requiring the same to be collected and paid into the treasury of state, on or before the first day of January next, being the amount of State tax for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, chargeable upon the estates of Eaton Grant plantation, which were annexed to the town of Lyndon by an act approved February twelfth, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine.

Grant and Lyn-

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 166.

Resolve to define the bounds of Macwahoc and other plantations in Aroostook county.

Resolved, That the plantation of Macwahoc was and is bounded Macwahoc, bounas follows, viz: On the north by number one, range four, Aroostook county, on the south by the northerly line of Penobscot county, on the east by A, range three, Aroostook county, on the west by A, range five, in said county of Aroostook, and their organization is hereby made valid. That the doings of the county county commiscommissioners of the county of Aroostook, in organizing, laying took county,

daries of, defined.

CHAP. 167. certain doings of, made valid. Plantations, territory of, defined.

---Wallagrass.

-Cvr.

-St. Francis.

-Ox Bow.

out roads, making assessments on one, range four, instead of A, range four, Aroostook county, are hereby made valid and of the same binding force as though said acts had been on A, range four, and plantation A, range four, had been organized instead of one, range four. That Wallagrass plantation, Aroostook county, is composed of seventeen, range seven, in said county. That Cyr plantation, Aroostook county, is composed of L, range two, in said county. That St. Francis plantation, Aroostook county, is composed of seventeen, range nine, in said county. That Ox Bow plantation, Aroostook county, is composed of number nine, range six, and that the doings of the county commissioners in organizing the other plantations are hereby made valid.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 167.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Maine Industrial School for Girls, in favor of. Resolved, That the action of the officers of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, in accepting the offers of two benevolent ladies of Hallowell for the endowment of said school, and in locating said school in said Hallowell, are hereby approved; and whenever the officers of said school shall secure the sum of twenty thousand dollars, by donations of real and personal estate, and responsible subscriptions of money, including the offers already made, and exhibit satisfactory evidence thereof to the governor and council, the governor by the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for the amount of five thousand dollars in favor of the trustees of said school, to be expended by them for the establishment and maintenance of said school.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 168.

Resolve in behalf of the library of the probate court of Cumberland county.

Library of probate court, Cumberland county, in favor of. Resolved, That the secretary of state be, and hereby is, directed to furnish the judge of the probate court of the county of Cumberland, for the use of said court, and to form a part of its library, one copy of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and forty-one, one copy of Eastman's digest, one copy of Virgin's digest, one set of Maine reports prior to volume fifty-two, and any other